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JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE 
 

Second Regular Session, 103rd General Assembly 
__________________________ 

 
THIRTY-SIXTH DAY, WEDNESDAY, MARCH 11, 2026 

 
 The House met pursuant to adjournment. 
 
 Speaker Patterson in the Chair. 
 
 Prayer by Reverend Monsignor Robert A. Kurwicki, Chaplain. 
 
Be not deceived;God is not mocked: for whatsoever a man soweth, that shall he also reap. (Galatians 6:7) 
 
O Lord of Heaven and Earth, grant unto us once again the assurance of Your mighty presence as we bow in prayer. 
Inspire us with a firmer trust in You and with a sympathetic outreach of love and service toward all the people of our 
great state of Missouri. 
 
Give to each one of us the realization that Your power is at work in the Show Me State, moving in the direction of 
justice, peace, and love in the hearts of all cities and farms. You are always with us and we pray You give us the 
strength to always be with You. Bless our State and as a people make us mindful of Your presence and keep us 
eager to do Your will now and always! 
 
And the House says, “Amen!” 
 
 The Pledge of Allegiance to the flag was led by Sawyer Steinmeyer. 
 
 The Speaker appointed the following to act as Honorary Pages for the Day, to serve 
without compensation: Levi LaVo, Kennedy LaVo, and June Steinmeyer. 
 
 The Journal of the thirty-fifth day was approved as printed by the following vote: 
 
AYES: 115  
 
Allen  Amato  Anderson  Appelbaum  Aune  
Banderman  Barnes  Billington  Black  Boykin  
Boyko  Bromley  Brown  Butz  Caton  
Chappell  Christ  Christensen  Coleman  Collins  
Cook  Crossley  Cupps  Davidson  Davis  
Deaton  Diehl  Dolan  Doll  Durnell  
Elliott  Falkner  Fogle  Fowler  Fuchs  
Gallick  Gragg  Haden  Haley  Harbison  
Hardwick  Hein  Hewkin  Hinman  Hruza  
Hurlbert  Irwin  Jacobs  Jamison  Jobe  
Jones 88  Jordan  Kalberloh  Keathley  Kelley  
Kimble  Knight  Laubinger  Loy  Lucas  
Mackey  Mansur  Martin  Matthiesen  Mayhew  
McGirl  Meirath  Miller  Murphy  Murray  
Nolte  Oehlerking  Owen  Perkins  Peters  
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Plank  Pollitt  Pouche  Price  Proudie  
Reedy  Riley  Roberts  Sassmann  Schmidt  
Schulte  Seitz  Self  Sharpe 4  Shields  
Simmons  Smith 46  Smith 74  Steinhoff  Steinmetz  
Steinmeyer  Stinnett  Strickler  Taylor 48  Taylor 84  
Titus  Van Schoiack  Veit  Vernetti  Violet  
Voss  Wellenkamp  West  Whaley  Wilson  
Wolfin  Woods  Young  Zimmermann  Mr. Speaker  
 
NOES: 001  
 
Reed                              
 
PRESENT: 007  
 
Costlow  Dean  Fountain Henderson  Johnson  Terry  
Thomas  Weber                       
 
ABSENT WITH LEAVE: 035  
 
Boggs  Bosley  Burton  Bush  Busick  
Byrnes  Casteel  Clemens  Douglas  Ealy  
Farnan  Griffith  Hales  Hausman  Hovis  
Ingle  Jones 12  Justus  Lewis  McGaugh  
Mosley  Myers  Overcast  Parker  Phelps  
Reuter  Riggs  Rush  Sharp 37  Smith 68  
Thompson  Walsh Moore  Warwick  Williams  Wright  
 
VACANCIES: 005  
 
 Representative Van Schoiack assumed the Chair. 
 

COMMITTEE REPORTS 
 
 Committee on Fiscal Review, Chairman Murphy reporting: 
 
 Mr. Speaker:  Your Committee on Fiscal Review, to which was referred HB 1625, begs 
leave to report it has examined the same and recommends that it Do Pass by the following vote: 
 
Ayes (7): Casteel, Cupps, Fogle, Gragg, Hein, Murphy and Pouche  
 
Noes (0) 
 
Absent (1): Mayhew  
 
 Mr. Speaker:  Your Committee on Fiscal Review, to which was referred HCS HB 2103, 
begs leave to report it has examined the same and recommends that it Do Pass by the following 
vote: 
 
Ayes (7): Casteel, Cupps, Fogle, Gragg, Hein, Murphy and Pouche  
 
Noes (0) 
 
Absent (1): Mayhew  
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 Mr. Speaker:  Your Committee on Fiscal Review, to which was referred HB 2383, begs 
leave to report it has examined the same and recommends that it Do Pass by the following vote: 
 
Ayes (7): Casteel, Cupps, Fogle, Gragg, Hein, Murphy and Pouche  
 
Noes (0) 
 
Absent (1): Mayhew  
 
 Mr. Speaker:  Your Committee on Fiscal Review, to which was referred HCS HB 3035, 
begs leave to report it has examined the same and recommends that it Do Pass by the following 
vote: 
 
Ayes (7): Casteel, Cupps, Fogle, Gragg, Hein, Murphy and Pouche  
 
Noes (0) 
 
Absent (1): Mayhew  
 
 Mr. Speaker:  Your Committee on Fiscal Review, to which was referred HB 3205, begs 
leave to report it has examined the same and recommends that it Do Pass by the following vote: 
 
Ayes (7): Casteel, Cupps, Fogle, Gragg, Hein, Murphy and Pouche  
 
Noes (0) 
 
Absent (1): Mayhew  
 
 Mr. Speaker:  Your Committee on Fiscal Review, to which was referred SS#3 SB 888, 
begs leave to report it has examined the same and recommends that it Do Pass by the following 
vote: 
 
Ayes (5): Casteel, Cupps, Gragg, Murphy and Pouche  
 
Noes (2): Fogle and Hein  
 
Absent (1): Mayhew  
 

THIRD READING OF HOUSE BILLS 
 
 HCS HB 2774, relating to regulations based on fuel sources, was taken up by 
Representative Knight. 
 
 On motion of Representative Knight, HCS HB 2774 was read the third time and passed 
by the following vote: 
 
AYES: 130  
 
Allen  Anderson  Appelbaum  Aune  Banderman  
Barnes  Billington  Black  Boggs  Boykin  
Boyko  Bromley  Burton  Bush  Butz  
Byrnes  Casteel  Caton  Chappell  Christ  
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Christensen  Coleman  Collins  Cook  Crossley  
Davidson  Davis  Dean  Diehl  Dolan  
Doll  Douglas  Durnell  Elliott  Falkner  
Fogle  Fountain Henderson  Fowler  Gallick  Gragg  
Haden  Haley  Harbison  Hardwick  Hausman  
Hein  Hewkin  Hinman  Hruza  Hurlbert  
Ingle  Irwin  Jacobs  Jamison  Jobe  
Johnson  Jones 12  Jones 88  Jordan  Justus  
Kalberloh  Keathley  Kelley  Kimble  Knight  
Laubinger  Loy  Lucas  Mackey  Mansur  
Martin  Matthiesen  Mayhew  McGaugh  McGirl  
Meirath  Miller  Mosley  Murphy  Myers  
Nolte  Oehlerking  Overcast  Owen  Parker  
Perkins  Peters  Phelps  Pollitt  Pouche  
Proudie  Reedy  Riggs  Riley  Roberts  
Sassmann  Schmidt  Seitz  Self  Sharpe 4  
Shields  Simmons  Smith 46  Smith 68  Smith 74  
Steinhoff  Steinmetz  Steinmeyer  Stinnett  Strickler  
Taylor 48  Taylor 84  Terry  Titus  Van Schoiack  
Veit  Vernetti  Violet  Voss  Walsh Moore  
Warwick  Weber  West  Whaley  Williams  
Wilson  Woods  Young  Zimmermann  Mr. Speaker  
 
NOES: 005  
 
Fuchs  Murray  Reed  Thomas  Wolfin  
 
PRESENT: 000  
 
ABSENT WITH LEAVE: 023  
 
Amato  Bosley  Brown  Busick  Clemens  
Costlow  Cupps  Deaton  Ealy  Farnan  
Griffith  Hales  Hovis  Lewis  Plank  
Price  Reuter  Rush  Schulte  Sharp 37  
Thompson  Wellenkamp  Wright                
 
VACANCIES: 005  
 
 Representative Van Schoiack declared the bill passed. 
 
 HB 2383, relating to criminal offenses involving certain infrastructures, was taken up by 
Representative Simmons. 
 
 On motion of Representative Simmons, HB 2383 was read the third time and passed by 
the following vote: 
 
AYES: 130  
 
Allen  Amato  Anderson  Aune  Banderman  
Barnes  Billington  Black  Boggs  Boyko  
Bromley  Brown  Burton  Bush  Butz  
Byrnes  Casteel  Caton  Chappell  Christ  
Christensen  Coleman  Collins  Cook  Costlow  
Crossley  Cupps  Davidson  Deaton  Diehl  
Dolan  Douglas  Durnell  Elliott  Falkner  
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Fogle  Fountain Henderson  Fowler  Fuchs  Gallick  
Gragg  Haden  Haley  Harbison  Hardwick  
Hausman  Hein  Hewkin  Hinman  Hruza  
Hurlbert  Ingle  Irwin  Jacobs  Jobe  
Johnson  Jones 12  Jones 88  Jordan  Justus  
Kalberloh  Keathley  Kelley  Kimble  Knight  
Laubinger  Lewis  Loy  Lucas  Mackey  
Mansur  Martin  Matthiesen  Mayhew  McGaugh  
McGirl  Meirath  Miller  Mosley  Murphy  
Murray  Myers  Nolte  Oehlerking  Overcast  
Owen  Parker  Perkins  Peters  Phelps  
Pollitt  Pouche  Proudie  Reedy  Riggs  
Riley  Roberts  Sassmann  Schmidt  Seitz  
Self  Sharpe 4  Shields  Simmons  Smith 46  
Smith 68  Steinhoff  Steinmetz  Steinmeyer  Stinnett  
Strickler  Taylor 48  Taylor 84  Terry  Titus  
Van Schoiack  Veit  Vernetti  Violet  Voss  
Warwick  Weber  West  Whaley  Williams  
Wilson  Wolfin  Woods  Young  Mr. Speaker  
 
NOES: 005  
 
Clemens  Davis  Dean  Reed  Thomas  
 
PRESENT: 004  
 
Boykin  Doll  Smith 74  Walsh Moore         
 
ABSENT WITH LEAVE: 019  
 
Appelbaum  Bosley  Busick  Ealy  Farnan  
Griffith  Hales  Hovis  Jamison  Plank  
Price  Reuter  Rush  Schulte  Sharp 37  
Thompson  Wellenkamp  Wright  Zimmermann         
 
VACANCIES: 005  
 
 Representative Van Schoiack declared the bill passed. 
 
 HCS HBs 1664, 1610, 1645 & 2182, relating to statutes of limitation, was taken up by 
Representative Seitz. 
 
 On motion of Representative Seitz, HCS HBs 1664, 1610, 1645 & 2182 was read the 
third time and passed by the following vote: 
 
AYES: 095  
 
Allen  Amato  Banderman  Billington  Black  
Boggs  Bromley  Brown  Bush  Byrnes  
Casteel  Caton  Chappell  Christ  Cook  
Costlow  Crossley  Cupps  Davidson  Dean  
Deaton  Diehl  Dolan  Falkner  Fowler  
Gallick  Gragg  Haden  Haley  Harbison  
Hausman  Hewkin  Hinman  Hovis  Hruza  
Hurlbert  Irwin  Jones 12  Jones 88  Jordan  
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Justus  Kalberloh  Kelley  Knight  Laubinger  
Lewis  Loy  Lucas  Mackey  Martin  
Mayhew  McGirl  Miller  Murphy  Myers  
Nolte  Oehlerking  Overcast  Owen  Parker  
Perkins  Peters  Phelps  Pollitt  Pouche  
Reedy  Reuter  Riggs  Riley  Roberts  
Sassmann  Schmidt  Schulte  Seitz  Self  
Sharpe 4  Shields  Simmons  Steinmeyer  Stinnett  
Taylor 48  Terry  Thompson  Van Schoiack  Vernetti  
Violet  Voss  Warwick  Wellenkamp  West  
Whaley  Williams  Wilson  Wright  Mr. Speaker  
 
NOES: 012  
 
Christensen  Coleman  Davis  Durnell  Elliott  
Hardwick  Keathley  Matthiesen  Meirath  Reed  
Titus  Wolfin                       
 
PRESENT: 039  
 
Anderson  Aune  Barnes  Boykin  Boyko  
Burton  Butz  Clemens  Collins  Doll  
Douglas  Fogle  Fountain Henderson  Fuchs  Hein  
Ingle  Jacobs  Jobe  Johnson  Kimble  
Mansur  Mosley  Murray  Plank  Proudie  
Smith 46  Smith 68  Smith 74  Steinhoff  Steinmetz  
Strickler  Taylor 84  Thomas  Veit  Walsh Moore  
Weber  Woods  Young  Zimmermann         
 
ABSENT WITH LEAVE: 012  
 
Appelbaum  Bosley  Busick  Ealy  Farnan  
Griffith  Hales  Jamison  McGaugh  Price  
Rush  Sharp 37                       
 
VACANCIES: 005  
 
 Representative Van Schoiack declared the bill passed. 
 
 HB 3205, relating to funding of legal actions, was taken up by Representative Casteel. 
 
 On motion of Representative Casteel, HB 3205 was read the third time and passed by the 
following vote: 
 
AYES: 144  
 
Allen  Amato  Anderson  Aune  Banderman  
Barnes  Billington  Black  Boggs  Boykin  
Boyko  Bromley  Brown  Burton  Bush  
Butz  Byrnes  Casteel  Caton  Chappell  
Christ  Christensen  Clemens  Coleman  Collins  
Cook  Costlow  Crossley  Cupps  Davidson  
Davis  Dean  Deaton  Diehl  Dolan  
Doll  Douglas  Durnell  Elliott  Falkner  
Fogle  Fountain Henderson  Fowler  Fuchs  Gallick  
Gragg  Haden  Haley  Harbison  Hardwick  
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Hausman  Hein  Hewkin  Hinman  Hovis  
Hruza  Hurlbert  Ingle  Irwin  Jamison  
Jobe  Johnson  Jones 12  Jones 88  Jordan  
Justus  Kalberloh  Keathley  Kelley  Kimble  
Knight  Laubinger  Lewis  Loy  Lucas  
Mackey  Mansur  Martin  Matthiesen  Mayhew  
McGirl  Meirath  Miller  Mosley  Murphy  
Murray  Myers  Nolte  Oehlerking  Overcast  
Owen  Parker  Perkins  Peters  Phelps  
Plank  Pollitt  Pouche  Proudie  Reed  
Reedy  Reuter  Riggs  Riley  Roberts  
Sassmann  Schmidt  Schulte  Seitz  Self  
Sharpe 4  Shields  Simmons  Smith 46  Smith 68  
Smith 74  Steinhoff  Steinmetz  Steinmeyer  Stinnett  
Strickler  Taylor 84  Terry  Thompson  Titus  
Van Schoiack  Veit  Vernetti  Violet  Voss  
Walsh Moore  Warwick  Weber  Wellenkamp  West  
Whaley  Williams  Wilson  Wolfin  Woods  
Wright  Young  Zimmermann  Mr. Speaker         
 
NOES: 001  
 
Thomas                              
 
PRESENT: 000  
 
ABSENT WITH LEAVE: 013  
 
Appelbaum  Bosley  Busick  Ealy  Farnan  
Griffith  Hales  Jacobs  McGaugh  Price  
Rush  Sharp 37  Taylor 48                
 
VACANCIES: 005  
 
 Representative Van Schoiack declared the bill passed. 
 
 Speaker Patterson resumed the Chair. 
 
 HB 3146, relating to ballot summary statements, was taken up by Representative 
Simmons. 
 
 Representative Chappell raised a point of order that members were in violation of  
Rule 84. 
 
 The Chair reminded members to keep their comments confined to the question under 
debate and maintain decorum. 
 
 Representative Smith (46) raised an additional point of order that a member was in 
violation of Rule 84. 
 
 The Chair ruled the point of order not well taken. 
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 On motion of Representative Simmons, HB 3146 was read the third time and passed by 
the following vote: 
 
AYES: 090  
 
Allen  Banderman  Billington  Boggs  Bromley  
Brown  Byrnes  Caton  Chappell  Christ  
Christensen  Coleman  Cook  Costlow  Cupps  
Davidson  Davis  Deaton  Diehl  Durnell  
Elliott  Falkner  Fowler  Gallick  Gragg  
Haden  Haley  Hardwick  Hausman  Hewkin  
Hinman  Hovis  Hruza  Hurlbert  Irwin  
Jones 12  Jones 88  Jordan  Justus  Kalberloh  
Keathley  Kelley  Knight  Laubinger  Lewis  
Loy  Lucas  Martin  Matthiesen  Mayhew  
McGaugh  McGirl  Meirath  Miller  Murphy  
Myers  Nolte  Oehlerking  Overcast  Owen  
Perkins  Peters  Phelps  Pollitt  Pouche  
Reedy  Riggs  Riley  Roberts  Sassmann  
Schulte  Seitz  Self  Sharpe 4  Shields  
Simmons  Stinnett  Taylor 48  Thompson  Titus  
Van Schoiack  Vernetti  Violet  Voss  Warwick  
Whaley  Williams  Wilson  Wright  Mr. Speaker  
 
NOES: 055  
 
Amato  Anderson  Aune  Barnes  Black  
Boykin  Boyko  Burton  Bush  Butz  
Casteel  Clemens  Collins  Crossley  Dean  
Dolan  Doll  Douglas  Fogle  Fountain Henderson  
Fuchs  Hales  Harbison  Hein  Ingle  
Jacobs  Jamison  Jobe  Johnson  Kimble  
Mackey  Mansur  Mosley  Murray  Parker  
Plank  Proudie  Reed  Smith 46  Smith 68  
Smith 74  Steinhoff  Steinmetz  Steinmeyer  Strickler  
Taylor 84  Terry  Thomas  Walsh Moore  Weber  
Wellenkamp  Wolfin  Woods  Young  Zimmermann  
 
PRESENT: 000  
 
ABSENT WITH LEAVE: 013  
 
Appelbaum  Bosley  Busick  Ealy  Farnan  
Griffith  Price  Reuter  Rush  Schmidt  
Sharp 37  Veit  West                
 
VACANCIES: 005  
 
 Speaker Patterson declared the bill passed. 
 
 HB 2146, relating to hospitals, was taken up by Representative Kalberloh. 
 
 On motion of Representative Kalberloh, HB 2146 was read the third time and passed by 
the following vote: 
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AYES: 143  
 
Allen  Amato  Anderson  Aune  Banderman  
Barnes  Billington  Black  Boggs  Boykin  
Boyko  Bromley  Brown  Burton  Bush  
Butz  Byrnes  Casteel  Caton  Chappell  
Christ  Christensen  Clemens  Coleman  Collins  
Cook  Costlow  Crossley  Cupps  Davidson  
Davis  Dean  Deaton  Diehl  Dolan  
Doll  Douglas  Durnell  Elliott  Falkner  
Fogle  Fountain Henderson  Fowler  Fuchs  Gallick  
Gragg  Haden  Hales  Haley  Harbison  
Hardwick  Hausman  Hein  Hewkin  Hinman  
Hovis  Hruza  Hurlbert  Ingle  Irwin  
Jacobs  Jamison  Jobe  Johnson  Jones 12  
Jones 88  Jordan  Justus  Kalberloh  Kelley  
Kimble  Knight  Laubinger  Lewis  Lucas  
Mansur  Martin  Matthiesen  Mayhew  McGaugh  
McGirl  Meirath  Miller  Mosley  Murphy  
Murray  Myers  Nolte  Oehlerking  Overcast  
Owen  Parker  Perkins  Peters  Phelps  
Plank  Pollitt  Pouche  Proudie  Reed  
Reedy  Riggs  Riley  Roberts  Sassmann  
Schmidt  Schulte  Seitz  Self  Sharpe 4  
Shields  Simmons  Smith 46  Smith 68  Smith 74  
Steinhoff  Steinmetz  Steinmeyer  Stinnett  Strickler  
Taylor 48  Taylor 84  Terry  Thompson  Titus  
Van Schoiack  Veit  Vernetti  Violet  Voss  
Walsh Moore  Warwick  Weber  Wellenkamp  West  
Whaley  Williams  Wilson  Woods  Wright  
Young  Zimmermann  Mr. Speaker                
 
NOES: 001  
 
Wolfin                              
 
PRESENT: 003  
 
Keathley  Loy  Thomas                
 
ABSENT WITH LEAVE: 011  
 
Appelbaum  Bosley  Busick  Ealy  Farnan  
Griffith  Mackey  Price  Reuter  Rush  
Sharp 37                              
 
VACANCIES: 005  
 
 Speaker Patterson declared the bill passed. 
 
 HB 1756, relating to June's week, was taken up by Representative Steinmeyer. 
 
 On motion of Representative Steinmeyer, HB 1756 was read the third time and passed by 
the following vote: 
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AYES: 147  
 
Allen  Amato  Anderson  Aune  Banderman  
Barnes  Billington  Black  Boggs  Bosley  
Boykin  Boyko  Bromley  Brown  Burton  
Bush  Butz  Byrnes  Casteel  Caton  
Chappell  Christ  Christensen  Clemens  Coleman  
Collins  Cook  Costlow  Crossley  Cupps  
Davidson  Davis  Dean  Deaton  Diehl  
Dolan  Doll  Douglas  Durnell  Elliott  
Falkner  Fogle  Fountain Henderson  Fowler  Fuchs  
Gallick  Gragg  Haden  Hales  Haley  
Harbison  Hardwick  Hausman  Hein  Hewkin  
Hinman  Hovis  Hruza  Hurlbert  Ingle  
Irwin  Jacobs  Jamison  Jobe  Johnson  
Jones 12  Jones 88  Jordan  Justus  Kalberloh  
Kelley  Kimble  Knight  Laubinger  Lewis  
Loy  Lucas  Mackey  Mansur  Martin  
Matthiesen  Mayhew  McGaugh  McGirl  Meirath  
Miller  Mosley  Murphy  Murray  Myers  
Nolte  Oehlerking  Overcast  Owen  Parker  
Perkins  Peters  Phelps  Plank  Pollitt  
Pouche  Proudie  Reed  Reedy  Riggs  
Riley  Roberts  Sassmann  Schmidt  Schulte  
Seitz  Self  Sharpe 4  Shields  Simmons  
Smith 46  Smith 68  Smith 74  Steinhoff  Steinmetz  
Steinmeyer  Stinnett  Strickler  Taylor 48  Taylor 84  
Terry  Thomas  Thompson  Titus  Van Schoiack  
Veit  Vernetti  Violet  Voss  Walsh Moore  
Warwick  Weber  Wellenkamp  West  Whaley  
Williams  Wilson  Woods  Wright  Young  
Zimmermann  Mr. Speaker                       
 
NOES: 000  
 
PRESENT: 000  
 
ABSENT WITH LEAVE: 011  
 
Appelbaum  Busick  Ealy  Farnan  Griffith  
Keathley  Price  Reuter  Rush  Sharp 37  
Wolfin                              
 
VACANCIES: 005  
 
 Speaker Patterson declared the bill passed. 
 
 Representative Haley assumed the Chair. 
 
 HB 1783, relating to public health services, was taken up by Representative Voss. 
 
 On motion of Representative Voss, HB 1783 was read the third time and passed by the 
following vote: 
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AYES: 138  
 
Allen  Amato  Anderson  Aune  Banderman  
Barnes  Billington  Black  Boggs  Bosley  
Boykin  Boyko  Bromley  Brown  Burton  
Bush  Butz  Byrnes  Casteel  Caton  
Chappell  Christ  Clemens  Coleman  Collins  
Cook  Costlow  Crossley  Cupps  Davidson  
Dean  Deaton  Diehl  Dolan  Doll  
Douglas  Falkner  Fogle  Fountain Henderson  Fowler  
Fuchs  Gallick  Gragg  Haden  Hales  
Haley  Harbison  Hardwick  Hausman  Hein  
Hewkin  Hinman  Hovis  Hruza  Hurlbert  
Ingle  Irwin  Jacobs  Jamison  Jobe  
Johnson  Jones 12  Jones 88  Justus  Kalberloh  
Kelley  Kimble  Knight  Laubinger  Lewis  
Loy  Lucas  Mansur  Martin  Matthiesen  
Mayhew  McGaugh  McGirl  Meirath  Miller  
Mosley  Murphy  Murray  Myers  Nolte  
Oehlerking  Overcast  Owen  Parker  Perkins  
Peters  Phelps  Plank  Pollitt  Pouche  
Proudie  Reed  Reedy  Riggs  Riley  
Roberts  Sassmann  Schmidt  Seitz  Self  
Sharpe 4  Shields  Simmons  Smith 46  Smith 68  
Smith 74  Steinhoff  Steinmetz  Steinmeyer  Stinnett  
Strickler  Taylor 48  Taylor 84  Terry  Thompson  
Titus  Van Schoiack  Veit  Vernetti  Violet  
Voss  Walsh Moore  Warwick  Weber  Wellenkamp  
West  Williams  Wilson  Woods  Wright  
Young  Zimmermann  Mr. Speaker                
 
NOES: 006  
 
Christensen  Davis  Durnell  Elliott  Whaley  
Wolfin                              
 
PRESENT: 001  
 
Thomas                              
 
ABSENT WITH LEAVE: 013  
 
Appelbaum  Busick  Ealy  Farnan  Griffith  
Jordan  Keathley  Mackey  Price  Reuter  
Rush  Schulte  Sharp 37                
 
VACANCIES: 005  
 
 Representative Haley declared the bill passed. 
 
 HCS HB 2099, relating to the unlawful use of real property, was taken up by 
Representative Amato. 
 
 On motion of Representative Amato, HCS HB 2099 was read the third time and passed 
by the following vote: 
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AYES: 136  
 
Allen  Amato  Anderson  Aune  Banderman  
Barnes  Billington  Black  Boggs  Boykin  
Boyko  Bromley  Brown  Bush  Butz  
Byrnes  Casteel  Caton  Chappell  Christ  
Christensen  Coleman  Collins  Cook  Costlow  
Crossley  Cupps  Davidson  Davis  Dean  
Deaton  Diehl  Dolan  Doll  Douglas  
Durnell  Elliott  Falkner  Fogle  Fountain Henderson  
Fowler  Fuchs  Gallick  Gragg  Haden  
Hales  Haley  Harbison  Hardwick  Hausman  
Hein  Hewkin  Hinman  Hovis  Hruza  
Hurlbert  Ingle  Irwin  Jacobs  Jamison  
Johnson  Jones 12  Jones 88  Jordan  Justus  
Kalberloh  Kelley  Kimble  Knight  Laubinger  
Lewis  Loy  Lucas  Mansur  Martin  
Matthiesen  Mayhew  McGaugh  McGirl  Meirath  
Miller  Murphy  Myers  Nolte  Oehlerking  
Overcast  Owen  Parker  Perkins  Peters  
Phelps  Plank  Pollitt  Pouche  Reed  
Reedy  Reuter  Riley  Roberts  Sassmann  
Schmidt  Schulte  Seitz  Self  Sharpe 4  
Shields  Simmons  Smith 68  Smith 74  Steinhoff  
Steinmetz  Steinmeyer  Stinnett  Strickler  Taylor 48  
Taylor 84  Terry  Titus  Van Schoiack  Veit  
Vernetti  Violet  Voss  Warwick  Weber  
Wellenkamp  West  Whaley  Williams  Wilson  
Wolfin  Woods  Wright  Young  Zimmermann  
Mr. Speaker                              
 
NOES: 001  
 
Thomas                              
 
PRESENT: 009  
 
Bosley  Burton  Clemens  Jobe  Mosley  
Murray  Proudie  Smith 46  Walsh Moore         
 
ABSENT WITH LEAVE: 012  
 
Appelbaum  Busick  Ealy  Farnan  Griffith  
Keathley  Mackey  Price  Riggs  Rush  
Sharp 37  Thompson                       
 
VACANCIES: 005  
 
 Representative Haley declared the bill passed. 
 
 HB 2896, relating to higher education governing bodies, was taken up by Representative 
Brown. 
 
 On motion of Representative Brown, HB 2896 was read the third time and passed by the 
following vote: 
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AYES: 111  
 
Allen  Amato  Anderson  Aune  Banderman  
Barnes  Billington  Black  Boggs  Boykin  
Bromley  Brown  Butz  Byrnes  Casteel  
Caton  Chappell  Christ  Collins  Cook  
Costlow  Cupps  Davidson  Deaton  Diehl  
Dolan  Falkner  Fowler  Gallick  Gragg  
Haden  Haley  Harbison  Hardwick  Hausman  
Hewkin  Hinman  Hovis  Hruza  Hurlbert  
Irwin  Jacobs  Jamison  Jobe  Johnson  
Jones 12  Jones 88  Jordan  Justus  Kalberloh  
Kelley  Knight  Laubinger  Loy  Lucas  
Mansur  Martin  Matthiesen  Mayhew  McGaugh  
McGirl  Meirath  Miller  Murphy  Murray  
Myers  Nolte  Oehlerking  Overcast  Owen  
Parker  Perkins  Peters  Phelps  Pollitt  
Pouche  Proudie  Reedy  Reuter  Riggs  
Riley  Roberts  Sassmann  Schmidt  Schulte  
Seitz  Self  Sharpe 4  Shields  Smith 68  
Smith 74  Steinmeyer  Stinnett  Strickler  Taylor 48  
Taylor 84  Terry  Thompson  Van Schoiack  Veit  
Vernetti  Violet  Voss  Warwick  Wellenkamp  
West  Williams  Wilson  Wright  Young  
Mr. Speaker                              
 
NOES: 017  
 
Bush  Christensen  Clemens  Coleman  Davis  
Dean  Durnell  Elliott  Fogle  Hein  
Kimble  Simmons  Thomas  Titus  Walsh Moore  
Whaley  Wolfin                       
 
PRESENT: 018  
 
Bosley  Boyko  Burton  Crossley  Doll  
Douglas  Fountain Henderson  Fuchs  Hales  Ingle  
Mosley  Plank  Reed  Smith 46  Steinhoff  
Steinmetz  Weber  Woods                
 
ABSENT WITH LEAVE: 012  
 
Appelbaum  Busick  Ealy  Farnan  Griffith  
Keathley  Lewis  Mackey  Price  Rush  
Sharp 37  Zimmermann                       
 
VACANCIES: 005  
 
 Representative Haley declared the bill passed. 
 
 HCS HBs 2505 & 2044, relating to the custody of children, was taken up by 
Representative Dolan. 
 
 On motion of Representative Dolan, HCS HBs 2505 & 2044 was read the third time and 
passed by the following vote: 
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AYES: 144  
 
Allen  Amato  Anderson  Aune  Banderman  
Barnes  Billington  Black  Boggs  Bosley  
Boykin  Boyko  Bromley  Brown  Burton  
Bush  Butz  Byrnes  Casteel  Caton  
Chappell  Christ  Christensen  Clemens  Coleman  
Collins  Cook  Crossley  Davidson  Davis  
Dean  Deaton  Diehl  Dolan  Doll  
Douglas  Durnell  Elliott  Falkner  Fogle  
Fowler  Fuchs  Gragg  Haden  Hales  
Haley  Hardwick  Hausman  Hein  Hewkin  
Hinman  Hovis  Hruza  Hurlbert  Ingle  
Irwin  Jacobs  Jamison  Jobe  Johnson  
Jones 12  Jones 88  Jordan  Justus  Kalberloh  
Keathley  Kelley  Kimble  Knight  Laubinger  
Lewis  Loy  Lucas  Mackey  Mansur  
Martin  Matthiesen  Mayhew  McGaugh  McGirl  
Meirath  Miller  Mosley  Murphy  Murray  
Myers  Nolte  Oehlerking  Owen  Parker  
Perkins  Peters  Phelps  Plank  Pollitt  
Pouche  Price  Proudie  Reed  Reedy  
Reuter  Riggs  Riley  Roberts  Sassmann  
Schmidt  Schulte  Seitz  Self  Sharpe 4  
Shields  Simmons  Smith 46  Smith 68  Smith 74  
Steinhoff  Steinmetz  Steinmeyer  Stinnett  Strickler  
Taylor 48  Taylor 84  Terry  Thomas  Thompson  
Titus  Van Schoiack  Veit  Vernetti  Violet  
Voss  Walsh Moore  Warwick  Weber  Wellenkamp  
Whaley  Williams  Wilson  Wolfin  Woods  
Wright  Young  Zimmermann  Mr. Speaker         
 
NOES: 000  
 
PRESENT: 000  
 
ABSENT WITH LEAVE: 014  
 
Appelbaum  Busick  Costlow  Cupps  Ealy  
Farnan  Fountain Henderson  Gallick  Griffith  Harbison  
Overcast  Rush  Sharp 37  West         
 
VACANCIES: 005  
 
 Representative Haley declared the bill passed. 
 
 Speaker Patterson resumed the Chair. 
 
 HB 1625, relating to offenses involving the trafficking of drugs, was taken up by 
Representative Haley. 
 
 On motion of Representative Haley, HB 1625 was read the third time and passed by the 
following vote: 
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AYES: 137  
 
Allen  Amato  Anderson  Aune  Banderman  
Barnes  Black  Boggs  Boykin  Boyko  
Bromley  Brown  Burton  Bush  Butz  
Byrnes  Casteel  Caton  Chappell  Christ  
Christensen  Clemens  Coleman  Collins  Cook  
Costlow  Crossley  Davidson  Dean  Deaton  
Diehl  Dolan  Doll  Douglas  Durnell  
Elliott  Falkner  Fogle  Fountain Henderson  Fowler  
Fuchs  Gallick  Gragg  Haden  Hales  
Haley  Hardwick  Hausman  Hein  Hewkin  
Hinman  Hovis  Hruza  Hurlbert  Ingle  
Irwin  Jacobs  Jamison  Jobe  Johnson  
Jones 12  Jones 88  Jordan  Justus  Kalberloh  
Keathley  Kelley  Kimble  Knight  Laubinger  
Lewis  Loy  Lucas  Mackey  Mansur  
Martin  Matthiesen  Mayhew  McGaugh  McGirl  
Meirath  Miller  Mosley  Murphy  Murray  
Myers  Nolte  Oehlerking  Overcast  Owen  
Parker  Perkins  Peters  Phelps  Plank  
Pollitt  Pouche  Price  Reed  Reedy  
Riggs  Riley  Roberts  Sassmann  Schmidt  
Schulte  Seitz  Self  Sharpe 4  Shields  
Smith 68  Steinhoff  Steinmeyer  Stinnett  Strickler  
Taylor 48  Taylor 84  Terry  Thompson  Titus  
Van Schoiack  Veit  Vernetti  Violet  Voss  
Walsh Moore  Warwick  Weber  Wellenkamp  Whaley  
Williams  Wilson  Woods  Wright  Young  
Zimmermann  Mr. Speaker                       
 
NOES: 002  
 
Davis  Wolfin                       
 
PRESENT: 005  
 
Bosley  Proudie  Smith 46  Smith 74  Thomas  
 
ABSENT WITH LEAVE: 014  
 
Appelbaum  Billington  Busick  Cupps  Ealy  
Farnan  Griffith  Harbison  Reuter  Rush  
Sharp 37  Simmons  Steinmetz  West         
 
VACANCIES: 005  
 
 Speaker Patterson declared the bill passed. 
 
 HB 2302, relating to inmate release from the custody of the department of corrections, 
was taken up by Representative Oehlerking. 
 
 On motion of Representative Oehlerking, HB 2302 was read the third time and passed by 
the following vote: 
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AYES: 142  
 
Allen  Amato  Anderson  Aune  Banderman  
Barnes  Billington  Black  Boggs  Bosley  
Boykin  Boyko  Bromley  Brown  Burton  
Bush  Butz  Byrnes  Casteel  Caton  
Chappell  Christ  Clemens  Coleman  Collins  
Cook  Costlow  Crossley  Davidson  Davis  
Dean  Deaton  Diehl  Dolan  Doll  
Douglas  Elliott  Falkner  Fogle  Fountain Henderson  
Fowler  Fuchs  Gallick  Gragg  Haden  
Hales  Haley  Hardwick  Hausman  Hein  
Hewkin  Hinman  Hovis  Hruza  Hurlbert  
Ingle  Irwin  Jacobs  Jamison  Jobe  
Johnson  Jones 12  Jones 88  Jordan  Justus  
Kalberloh  Keathley  Kelley  Kimble  Knight  
Laubinger  Lewis  Loy  Lucas  Mackey  
Martin  Matthiesen  Mayhew  McGaugh  McGirl  
Meirath  Miller  Mosley  Murphy  Murray  
Myers  Nolte  Oehlerking  Overcast  Owen  
Parker  Perkins  Peters  Phelps  Plank  
Pollitt  Pouche  Price  Proudie  Reed  
Reedy  Riggs  Riley  Roberts  Sassmann  
Schmidt  Schulte  Seitz  Self  Sharpe 4  
Shields  Smith 46  Smith 68  Smith 74  Steinhoff  
Steinmeyer  Stinnett  Strickler  Taylor 48  Taylor 84  
Terry  Thomas  Thompson  Titus  Van Schoiack  
Veit  Vernetti  Violet  Voss  Walsh Moore  
Warwick  Weber  Wellenkamp  Whaley  Williams  
Wilson  Wolfin  Woods  Wright  Young  
Zimmermann  Mr. Speaker                       
 
NOES: 000  
 
PRESENT: 002  
 
Christensen  Durnell                       
 
ABSENT WITH LEAVE: 014  
 
Appelbaum  Busick  Cupps  Ealy  Farnan  
Griffith  Harbison  Mansur  Reuter  Rush  
Sharp 37  Simmons  Steinmetz  West         
 
VACANCIES: 005  
 
 Speaker Patterson declared the bill passed. 
 
 HCS HB 3035, relating to motor vehicle assessments, was taken up by Representative 
Reedy. 
 
 On motion of Representative Reedy, HCS HB 3035 was read the third time and passed 
by the following vote: 
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AYES: 100  
 
Allen  Amato  Banderman  Billington  Black  
Boggs  Bromley  Brown  Byrnes  Casteel  
Caton  Chappell  Christ  Christensen  Coleman  
Cook  Costlow  Davidson  Davis  Deaton  
Diehl  Dolan  Durnell  Elliott  Falkner  
Fowler  Gallick  Gragg  Haden  Haley  
Harbison  Hardwick  Hausman  Hewkin  Hinman  
Hovis  Hruza  Hurlbert  Irwin  Jobe  
Jones 12  Jones 88  Jordan  Justus  Kalberloh  
Keathley  Kelley  Knight  Laubinger  Lewis  
Loy  Lucas  Martin  Matthiesen  Mayhew  
McGaugh  McGirl  Meirath  Miller  Murphy  
Myers  Nolte  Oehlerking  Overcast  Owen  
Parker  Perkins  Peters  Phelps  Pollitt  
Reedy  Riggs  Riley  Roberts  Sassmann  
Schmidt  Schulte  Seitz  Self  Sharpe 4  
Shields  Steinmeyer  Stinnett  Taylor 48  Thompson  
Titus  Van Schoiack  Veit  Vernetti  Violet  
Voss  Warwick  Wellenkamp  West  Whaley  
Williams  Wilson  Wolfin  Wright  Mr. Speaker  
 
NOES: 043  
 
Anderson  Aune  Barnes  Bosley  Boykin  
Boyko  Burton  Bush  Butz  Collins  
Dean  Doll  Douglas  Fogle  Fountain Henderson  
Fuchs  Hales  Hein  Ingle  Jacobs  
Jamison  Johnson  Kimble  Mansur  Mosley  
Murray  Plank  Price  Proudie  Reed  
Smith 46  Smith 68  Smith 74  Steinhoff  Steinmetz  
Strickler  Taylor 84  Thomas  Walsh Moore  Weber  
Woods  Young  Zimmermann                
 
PRESENT: 003  
 
Clemens  Crossley  Terry                
 
ABSENT WITH LEAVE: 012  
 
Appelbaum  Busick  Cupps  Ealy  Farnan  
Griffith  Mackey  Pouche  Reuter  Rush  
Sharp 37  Simmons                       
 
VACANCIES: 005  
 
 Speaker Patterson declared the bill passed. 
 
 HCS HB 1870, relating to garnishments, was taken up by Representative Roberts. 
 
 On motion of Representative Roberts, HCS HB 1870 was read the third time and passed 
by the following vote: 
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AYES: 137  
 
Allen  Amato  Anderson  Aune  Banderman  
Barnes  Billington  Black  Boggs  Bosley  
Boykin  Boyko  Bromley  Brown  Burton  
Bush  Butz  Byrnes  Casteel  Caton  
Chappell  Christ  Clemens  Coleman  Collins  
Cook  Costlow  Cupps  Davidson  Dean  
Deaton  Diehl  Dolan  Doll  Douglas  
Falkner  Fogle  Fountain Henderson  Fowler  Fuchs  
Gallick  Gragg  Hales  Haley  Harbison  
Hardwick  Hausman  Hein  Hewkin  Hinman  
Hovis  Hruza  Hurlbert  Ingle  Irwin  
Jacobs  Jamison  Jobe  Johnson  Jones 12  
Jones 88  Jordan  Justus  Kalberloh  Keathley  
Kelley  Kimble  Knight  Laubinger  Lewis  
Loy  Lucas  Mansur  Martin  Mayhew  
McGaugh  McGirl  Meirath  Miller  Mosley  
Murphy  Murray  Myers  Nolte  Oehlerking  
Owen  Parker  Perkins  Peters  Phelps  
Plank  Pollitt  Pouche  Price  Proudie  
Reed  Reedy  Riggs  Riley  Roberts  
Sassmann  Schmidt  Schulte  Seitz  Self  
Sharpe 4  Shields  Smith 46  Smith 68  Smith 74  
Steinhoff  Steinmetz  Steinmeyer  Stinnett  Strickler  
Taylor 48  Taylor 84  Terry  Thomas  Thompson  
Titus  Van Schoiack  Veit  Vernetti  Violet  
Voss  Walsh Moore  Warwick  Weber  Wellenkamp  
Williams  Wilson  Woods  Wright  Young  
Zimmermann  Mr. Speaker                       
 
NOES: 009  
 
Christensen  Davis  Durnell  Elliott  Matthiesen  
Overcast  West  Whaley  Wolfin         
 
PRESENT: 000  
 
ABSENT WITH LEAVE: 012  
 
Appelbaum  Busick  Crossley  Ealy  Farnan  
Griffith  Haden  Mackey  Reuter  Rush  
Sharp 37  Simmons                       
 
VACANCIES: 005  
 
 Speaker Patterson declared the bill passed. 
 
 HCS HB 2335, relating to school employee training, was taken up by Representative 
Kelley. 
 
 On motion of Representative Kelley, HCS HB 2335 was read the third time and passed 
by the following vote: 
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AYES: 146  
 
Allen  Amato  Anderson  Aune  Banderman  
Barnes  Billington  Black  Boggs  Bosley  
Boykin  Boyko  Bromley  Brown  Burton  
Bush  Butz  Byrnes  Casteel  Caton  
Chappell  Christ  Clemens  Coleman  Collins  
Cook  Costlow  Crossley  Davidson  Davis  
Dean  Deaton  Diehl  Dolan  Doll  
Douglas  Elliott  Falkner  Fogle  Fountain Henderson  
Fowler  Fuchs  Gallick  Gragg  Haden  
Hales  Haley  Harbison  Hardwick  Hausman  
Hein  Hewkin  Hinman  Hovis  Hruza  
Hurlbert  Ingle  Irwin  Jacobs  Jamison  
Jobe  Johnson  Jones 12  Jones 88  Jordan  
Justus  Kalberloh  Keathley  Kelley  Kimble  
Knight  Laubinger  Lewis  Loy  Lucas  
Mackey  Mansur  Martin  Matthiesen  Mayhew  
McGaugh  McGirl  Meirath  Miller  Mosley  
Murphy  Murray  Nolte  Oehlerking  Overcast  
Owen  Parker  Perkins  Peters  Phelps  
Plank  Pollitt  Pouche  Price  Proudie  
Reed  Reedy  Riggs  Riley  Roberts  
Sassmann  Schmidt  Schulte  Seitz  Self  
Sharpe 4  Shields  Simmons  Smith 46  Smith 68  
Smith 74  Steinhoff  Steinmetz  Steinmeyer  Stinnett  
Strickler  Taylor 48  Taylor 84  Terry  Thomas  
Thompson  Titus  Van Schoiack  Veit  Vernetti  
Violet  Voss  Walsh Moore  Warwick  Weber  
Wellenkamp  West  Whaley  Williams  Wilson  
Wolfin  Woods  Wright  Young  Zimmermann  
Mr. Speaker                              
 
NOES: 002  
 
Christensen  Durnell                       
 
PRESENT: 000  
 
ABSENT WITH LEAVE: 010  
 
Appelbaum  Busick  Cupps  Ealy  Farnan  
Griffith  Myers  Reuter  Rush  Sharp 37  
 
VACANCIES: 005  
 
 Speaker Patterson declared the bill passed. 
 
 HB 1827, relating to disabled license plates and placards, was taken up by Representative 
Violet. 
 
 On motion of Representative Violet, HB 1827 was read the third time and passed by the 
following vote: 
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AYES: 145  
 
Allen  Amato  Anderson  Aune  Banderman  
Barnes  Billington  Black  Boggs  Bosley  
Boykin  Boyko  Bromley  Brown  Burton  
Bush  Butz  Byrnes  Casteel  Caton  
Chappell  Christ  Christensen  Clemens  Coleman  
Collins  Cook  Costlow  Crossley  Davidson  
Davis  Dean  Deaton  Diehl  Dolan  
Doll  Douglas  Durnell  Elliott  Falkner  
Fogle  Fountain Henderson  Fowler  Fuchs  Gallick  
Gragg  Haden  Hales  Haley  Harbison  
Hardwick  Hausman  Hein  Hewkin  Hinman  
Hovis  Hruza  Hurlbert  Ingle  Irwin  
Jacobs  Jamison  Jobe  Johnson  Jones 12  
Jones 88  Justus  Keathley  Kelley  Kimble  
Knight  Laubinger  Loy  Lucas  Mansur  
Martin  Matthiesen  Mayhew  McGaugh  McGirl  
Meirath  Miller  Mosley  Murphy  Murray  
Myers  Nolte  Oehlerking  Overcast  Owen  
Parker  Perkins  Peters  Phelps  Plank  
Pollitt  Pouche  Price  Proudie  Reed  
Reedy  Riggs  Riley  Roberts  Sassmann  
Schmidt  Schulte  Seitz  Self  Sharpe 4  
Shields  Simmons  Smith 46  Smith 68  Smith 74  
Steinhoff  Steinmetz  Steinmeyer  Stinnett  Strickler  
Taylor 48  Taylor 84  Terry  Thomas  Thompson  
Titus  Van Schoiack  Veit  Vernetti  Violet  
Voss  Walsh Moore  Warwick  Weber  Wellenkamp  
West  Whaley  Williams  Wilson  Wolfin  
Woods  Wright  Young  Zimmermann  Mr. Speaker  
 
NOES: 000  
 
PRESENT: 000  
 
ABSENT WITH LEAVE: 013  
 
Appelbaum  Busick  Cupps  Ealy  Farnan  
Griffith  Jordan  Kalberloh  Lewis  Mackey  
Reuter  Rush  Sharp 37                
 
VACANCIES: 005  
 
 Speaker Patterson declared the bill passed. 
 
 HB 1940, relating to newspapers, was taken up by Representative McGaugh. 
 
 On motion of Representative McGaugh, HB 1940 was read the third time and passed by 
the following vote: 
 
AYES: 145  
 
Allen  Amato  Anderson  Aune  Banderman  
Barnes  Billington  Black  Boggs  Bosley  
Boykin  Boyko  Bromley  Brown  Burton  
Bush  Butz  Byrnes  Casteel  Caton  
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Chappell  Christ  Christensen  Clemens  Coleman  
Collins  Cook  Costlow  Crossley  Davidson  
Davis  Dean  Deaton  Diehl  Dolan  
Doll  Douglas  Durnell  Elliott  Falkner  
Fogle  Fountain Henderson  Fowler  Fuchs  Gallick  
Gragg  Haden  Hales  Haley  Harbison  
Hardwick  Hausman  Hein  Hewkin  Hinman  
Hovis  Hruza  Hurlbert  Ingle  Irwin  
Jacobs  Jamison  Jobe  Johnson  Jones 12  
Jones 88  Jordan  Justus  Kalberloh  Keathley  
Kelley  Kimble  Knight  Laubinger  Lucas  
Mansur  Martin  Matthiesen  Mayhew  McGaugh  
McGirl  Meirath  Miller  Mosley  Murphy  
Murray  Myers  Nolte  Oehlerking  Overcast  
Owen  Parker  Perkins  Peters  Phelps  
Plank  Pollitt  Pouche  Price  Proudie  
Reed  Reedy  Riggs  Riley  Roberts  
Sassmann  Schmidt  Schulte  Seitz  Self  
Sharpe 4  Shields  Simmons  Smith 46  Smith 68  
Smith 74  Steinhoff  Steinmetz  Steinmeyer  Stinnett  
Strickler  Taylor 48  Taylor 84  Terry  Thomas  
Thompson  Titus  Van Schoiack  Veit  Vernetti  
Violet  Voss  Walsh Moore  Warwick  Weber  
Wellenkamp  West  Whaley  Williams  Wilson  
Wolfin  Woods  Young  Zimmermann  Mr. Speaker  
 
NOES: 001  
 
Wright                              
 
PRESENT: 000  
 
ABSENT WITH LEAVE: 012  
 
Appelbaum  Busick  Cupps  Ealy  Farnan  
Griffith  Lewis  Loy  Mackey  Reuter  
Rush  Sharp 37                       
 
VACANCIES: 005  
 
 Speaker Patterson declared the bill passed. 
 
 HB 2395, relating to sewage disposal, was taken up by Representative Falkner. 
 
 On motion of Representative Falkner, HB 2395 was read the third time and passed by the 
following vote: 
 
AYES: 116  
 
Allen  Amato  Anderson  Aune  Banderman  
Barnes  Black  Bosley  Boykin  Boyko  
Bromley  Brown  Burton  Bush  Butz  
Caton  Chappell  Christ  Clemens  Collins  
Costlow  Crossley  Dean  Diehl  Dolan  
Doll  Douglas  Falkner  Fogle  Fountain Henderson  
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Fowler  Fuchs  Gallick  Haden  Hales  
Harbison  Hausman  Hein  Hinman  Hovis  
Hruza  Hurlbert  Ingle  Irwin  Jacobs  
Jamison  Jobe  Johnson  Jones 12  Jones 88  
Justus  Kalberloh  Kelley  Kimble  Knight  
Laubinger  Loy  Lucas  Mackey  Mansur  
Martin  McGaugh  McGirl  Mosley  Murphy  
Murray  Myers  Nolte  Oehlerking  Owen  
Parker  Perkins  Phelps  Plank  Pollitt  
Pouche  Price  Proudie  Reed  Riggs  
Riley  Roberts  Sassmann  Schmidt  Schulte  
Seitz  Sharpe 4  Shields  Smith 46  Smith 68  
Smith 74  Steinhoff  Steinmetz  Steinmeyer  Stinnett  
Strickler  Taylor 48  Taylor 84  Terry  Thomas  
Thompson  Van Schoiack  Veit  Violet  Voss  
Walsh Moore  Warwick  Weber  Wellenkamp  Williams  
Wilson  Woods  Wright  Young  Zimmermann  
Mr. Speaker                              
 

NOES: 030  
 

Billington  Boggs  Byrnes  Casteel  Christensen  
Coleman  Cook  Davidson  Davis  Deaton  
Durnell  Elliott  Gragg  Haley  Hardwick  
Hewkin  Jordan  Keathley  Mayhew  Meirath  
Miller  Overcast  Peters  Self  Simmons  
Titus  Vernetti  West  Whaley  Wolfin  
 

PRESENT: 000  
 
ABSENT WITH LEAVE: 012  
 
Appelbaum  Busick  Cupps  Ealy  Farnan  
Griffith  Lewis  Matthiesen  Reedy  Reuter  
Rush  Sharp 37                       
 
VACANCIES: 005  
 
 Speaker Patterson declared the bill passed. 
 

PERFECTION OF HOUSE BILLS - INFORMAL 

 
HB 1834, HB 2164, HB 2945, HCS HB 1939, HB 1997, HB 1825, HB 1853, HB 2458, 

HCS HBs 2115 & 1876, HB 2408, HB 2409, HB 2830, HB 2107, HCS#2 HB 2668, HB 2859, 
HB 1919, HB 1771, HB 1759, HCS HBs 3012, 2997 & 3058, HCS HB 3113, HCS HB 1791, 
HCS HB 2748, HB 2885, HB 2576, HCS HBs 2751, 2831 & 2695, HCS HB 1871, HB 2686, 
HCS HB 2372, HB 2848, HB 1651, HB 2694, HCS HBs 2120 & 1698, HB 3000, HCS  
HB 2517 and HCS HBs 1717 & 1643 were placed back on the House Bills for Perfection 
Calendar. 
 

REFERRAL OF HOUSE JOINT RESOLUTIONS 
 
 The following House Joint Resolution was referred to the Committee indicated: 
 
HCS HJRs 173 & 174   -   Fiscal Review 
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REFERRAL OF HOUSE BILLS 
 
 The following House Bills were referred to the Committee indicated: 
 
HCS HBs 2069 & 2208   -   Fiscal Review 
HCS HB 2610   -   Fiscal Review 
HCS HB 2742   -   Fiscal Review 
HCS HB 2872   -   Fiscal Review 
HCS HB 3010   -   Fiscal Review 
HCS HB 3308   -   Fiscal Review 
HB 2965   -   Elementary and Secondary Education 
HB 3221   -   Higher Education and Workforce Development 
HB 3434   -   Crime and Public Safety 
 

COMMITTEE REPORTS 
 
 Committee on Crime and Public Safety, Chairman Myers reporting: 
 
 Mr. Speaker:  Your Committee on Crime and Public Safety, to which was referred  
HB 1990, begs leave to report it has examined the same and recommends that it Do Pass with 
House Committee Substitute by the following vote: 
 
Ayes (14): Anderson, Banderman, Fuchs, Hovis, Irwin, Jones (88), Myers, Phelps, Price, Schulte, Seitz, Sharp (37), Taylor (48) and Violet  
 
Noes (0) 
 
Absent (5): Bosley, Collins, Cook, West and Williams  
 
 Mr. Speaker:  Your Committee on Crime and Public Safety, to which was referred  
HB 2269, begs leave to report it has examined the same and recommends that it Do Pass with 
House Committee Substitute by the following vote: 
 
Ayes (11): Banderman, Fuchs, Hovis, Irwin, Jones (88), Myers, Phelps, Schulte, Seitz, Taylor (48) and Violet  
 
Noes (3): Anderson, Price and Sharp (37)  
 
Absent (5): Bosley, Collins, Cook, West and Williams  
 
 Mr. Speaker:  Your Committee on Crime and Public Safety, to which was referred  
HB 2767, begs leave to report it has examined the same and recommends that it Do Pass by the 
following vote: 
 
Ayes (14): Anderson, Banderman, Fuchs, Hovis, Irwin, Jones (88), Myers, Phelps, Price, Schulte, Seitz, Sharp (37), Taylor (48) and Violet  
 
Noes (0) 
 
Absent (5): Bosley, Collins, Cook, West and Williams  
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 Mr. Speaker:  Your Committee on Crime and Public Safety, to which was referred  
HB 3220, begs leave to report it has examined the same and recommends that it Do Pass by  
the following vote: 
 
Ayes (11): Banderman, Fuchs, Hovis, Irwin, Jones (88), Myers, Phelps, Schulte, Seitz, Taylor (48) and Violet  
 
Noes (3): Anderson, Price and Sharp (37)  
 
Absent (5): Bosley, Collins, Cook, West and Williams  
 
 Committee on Elections, Chairman Reedy reporting: 
 
 Mr. Speaker:  Your Committee on Elections, to which was referred HB 2301, begs leave 
to report it has examined the same and recommends that it Do Pass by the following vote: 
 
Ayes (10): Banderman, Barnes, Caton, McGaugh, Reedy, Smith (46), Van Schoiack, Voss, Woods and Wright  
 
Noes (0) 
 
Absent (7): Bosley, Byrnes, Christensen, Coleman, Ingle, Simmons and Williams  
 
 Mr. Speaker:  Your Committee on Elections, to which was referred HB 2605, begs leave 
to report it has examined the same and recommends that it Do Pass with House Committee 
Substitute by the following vote: 
 
Ayes (9): Banderman, Barnes, Caton, McGaugh, Reedy, Smith (46), Van Schoiack, Voss and Woods  
 
Noes (1): Wright  
 
Absent (7): Bosley, Byrnes, Christensen, Coleman, Ingle, Simmons and Williams  
 
 Committee on Higher Education and Workforce Development, Chairman Brown 
reporting: 
 
 Mr. Speaker:  Your Committee on Higher Education and Workforce Development, to 
which was referred HB 2585, begs leave to report it has examined the same and recommends 
that it Do Pass with House Committee Substitute by the following vote: 
 
Ayes (10): Allen, Brown, Gallick, Haley, Hein, Mansur, Sassmann, Smith (68), Stinnett and Wilson  
 
Noes (0) 
 
Absent (4): Proudie, Shields, Titus and Wright  
 
 Committee on Judiciary, Chairman Parker reporting: 
 
 Mr. Speaker:  Your Committee on Judiciary, to which was referred HB 1711, begs leave 
to report it has examined the same and recommends that it Do Pass by the following vote: 
 
Ayes (10): Anderson, Dolan, Jamison, Keathley, Parker, Reuter, Sharpe (4), Smith (46), Smith (74) and Veit  
 
Noes (0) 
 
Absent (4): Black, Davis, Hardwick and Overcast  
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 Mr. Speaker:  Your Committee on Judiciary, to which was referred HB 1713, begs leave 
to report it has examined the same and recommends that it Do Pass with House Committee 
Substitute by the following vote: 
 
Ayes (10): Anderson, Dolan, Jamison, Keathley, Parker, Reuter, Sharpe (4), Smith (46), Smith (74) and Veit  
 
Noes (0) 
 
Absent (4): Black, Davis, Hardwick and Overcast  
 
 Mr. Speaker:  Your Committee on Judiciary, to which was referred HB 2968, HB 2427 
and HB 3086, begs leave to report it has examined the same and recommends that it Do Pass 
with House Committee Substitute by the following vote: 
 
Ayes (10): Anderson, Dolan, Jamison, Keathley, Parker, Reuter, Sharpe (4), Smith (46), Smith (74) and Veit  
 
Noes (0) 
 
Absent (4): Black, Davis, Hardwick and Overcast  
 
 Mr. Speaker:  Your Committee on Judiciary, to which was referred HB 3072, begs leave 
to report it has examined the same and recommends that it Do Pass with House Committee 
Substitute by the following vote: 
 
Ayes (9): Anderson, Dolan, Jamison, Parker, Reuter, Sharpe (4), Smith (46), Smith (74) and Veit  
 
Noes (0) 
 
Absent (5): Black, Davis, Hardwick, Keathley and Overcast  
 
 Committee on Transportation, Chairman Hurlbert reporting: 
 
 Mr. Speaker:  Your Committee on Transportation, to which was referred HB 2926, begs 
leave to report it has examined the same and recommends that it Do Pass with House 
Committee Substitute by the following vote: 
 
Ayes (8): Amato, Bromley, Caton, Chappell, Hurlbert, Jordan, Riggs and Shields  
 
Noes (1): Woods  
 
Present (3): Burton, Crossley and Smith (68)  
 
Absent (5): Boggs, Busick, Butz, Cupps and Mayhew  
 
 Committee on Utilities, Chairman Bromley reporting: 
 
 Mr. Speaker:  Your Committee on Utilities, to which was referred HB 2807, begs leave 
to report it has examined the same and recommends that it Do Pass with House Committee 
Substitute by the following vote: 
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Ayes (18): Banderman, Black, Boykin, Bromley, Costlow, Fowler, Lewis, Loy, Meirath, Myers, Pollitt, Schulte, Simmons, Taylor (84),  
Van Schoiack, Warwick, Weber and Woods  
 
Noes (1): Boyko  
 
Absent (3): Ingle, Steinmeyer and Thomas  
 
 Committee on Rules - Legislative, Chairman Cupps reporting: 
 
 Mr. Speaker:  Your Committee on Rules - Legislative, to which was referred HCR 48, 
begs leave to report it has examined the same and recommends that it Do Pass by the following 
vote: 
 
Ayes (8): Billington, Boggs, Cupps, Fowler, Mayhew, Pollitt, Steinmeyer and West  
 
Noes (3): Bosley, Boykin and Ingle  
 
Absent (1): Pouche  
 
 Mr. Speaker:  Your Committee on Rules - Legislative, to which was referred HJR 124, 
begs leave to report it has examined the same and recommends that it Do Pass by the following 
vote: 
 
Ayes (8): Billington, Boggs, Cupps, Fowler, Mayhew, Pollitt, Steinmeyer and West  
 
Noes (1): Boykin  
 
Present (2): Bosley and Ingle  
 
Absent (1): Pouche  
 
 Mr. Speaker:  Your Committee on Rules - Legislative, to which was referred HB 1624, 
begs leave to report it has examined the same and recommends that it Do Pass by the following 
vote: 
 
Ayes (8): Billington, Bosley, Boykin, Cupps, Fowler, Ingle, Pollitt and Steinmeyer  
 
Noes (1): Mayhew  
 
Absent (3): Boggs, Pouche and West  
 
 Mr. Speaker:  Your Committee on Rules - Legislative, to which was referred HB 1740, 
begs leave to report it has examined the same and recommends that it Do Pass by the following 
vote: 
 
Ayes (9): Billington, Bosley, Boykin, Cupps, Fowler, Ingle, Mayhew, Pollitt and Steinmeyer  
 
Noes (0) 
 
Absent (3): Boggs, Pouche and West  
 
 Mr. Speaker:  Your Committee on Rules - Legislative, to which was referred HCS HBs 
1768 & 2060, begs leave to report it has examined the same and recommends that it Do Pass by 
the following vote: 
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Ayes (8): Billington, Boggs, Boykin, Cupps, Fowler, Mayhew, Pollitt and Steinmeyer  
 
Noes (0) 
 
Present (2): Bosley and Ingle  
 
Absent (2): Pouche and West  
 
 Mr. Speaker:  Your Committee on Rules - Legislative, to which was referred HB 1802, 
begs leave to report it has examined the same and recommends that it Do Pass by the following 
vote: 
 
Ayes (8): Billington, Boggs, Cupps, Fowler, Ingle, Mayhew, Pollitt and Steinmeyer  
 
Noes (2): Bosley and Boykin  
 
Absent (2): Pouche and West  
 
 Mr. Speaker:  Your Committee on Rules - Legislative, to which was referred HCS  
HBs 2366 & 2511, begs leave to report it has examined the same and recommends that it  
Do Pass by the following vote: 
 
Ayes (10): Billington, Boggs, Bosley, Boykin, Cupps, Fowler, Ingle, Mayhew, Pollitt and Steinmeyer  
 
Noes (0) 
 
Absent (2): Pouche and West  
 
 Mr. Speaker:  Your Committee on Rules - Legislative, to which was referred HCS  
HB 2741, begs leave to report it has examined the same and recommends that it Do Pass by  
the following vote: 
 
Ayes (8): Billington, Boggs, Cupps, Fowler, Mayhew, Pollitt, Steinmeyer and West  
 
Noes (3): Bosley, Boykin and Ingle  
 
Absent (1): Pouche  
 
 Mr. Speaker:  Your Committee on Rules - Legislative, to which was referred HB 2898, 
begs leave to report it has examined the same and recommends that it Do Pass by the following 
vote: 
 
Ayes (11): Billington, Boggs, Bosley, Boykin, Cupps, Fowler, Ingle, Mayhew, Pollitt, Steinmeyer and West  
 
Noes (0) 
 
Absent (1): Pouche  
 
 Mr. Speaker:  Your Committee on Rules - Legislative, to which was referred HCS  
HBs 2913 & 3228, begs leave to report it has examined the same and recommends that it  
Do Pass by the following vote: 
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Ayes (11): Billington, Boggs, Bosley, Boykin, Cupps, Fowler, Ingle, Mayhew, Pollitt, Steinmeyer and West  
 
Noes (0) 
 
Absent (1): Pouche  
 
 Mr. Speaker:  Your Committee on Rules - Legislative, to which was referred HCS  
HB 2944, begs leave to report it has examined the same and recommends that it Do Pass by  
the following vote: 
 
Ayes (11): Billington, Boggs, Bosley, Boykin, Cupps, Fowler, Ingle, Mayhew, Pollitt, Steinmeyer and West  
 
Noes (0) 
 
Absent (1): Pouche  
 
 Mr. Speaker:  Your Committee on Rules - Legislative, to which was referred HB 3037, 
begs leave to report it has examined the same and recommends that it Do Pass by the following 
vote: 
 
Ayes (7): Billington, Boggs, Cupps, Fowler, Mayhew, Steinmeyer and West  
 
Noes (3): Bosley, Boykin and Ingle  
 
Present (1): Pollitt  
 
Absent (1): Pouche  
 
 Mr. Speaker:  Your Committee on Rules - Legislative, to which was referred HCS  
HB 3111, begs leave to report it has examined the same and recommends that it Do Pass by  
the following vote: 
 
Ayes (11): Billington, Boggs, Bosley, Boykin, Cupps, Fowler, Ingle, Mayhew, Pollitt, Steinmeyer and West  
 
Noes (0) 
 
Absent (1): Pouche  
 
 Mr. Speaker:  Your Committee on Rules - Legislative, to which was referred HCS  
HBs 3231 & 2531, begs leave to report it has examined the same and recommends that it  
Do Pass by the following vote: 
 
Ayes (11): Billington, Boggs, Bosley, Boykin, Cupps, Fowler, Ingle, Mayhew, Pollitt, Steinmeyer and West  
 
Noes (0) 
 
Absent (1): Pouche  
 
 Mr. Speaker:  Your Committee on Rules - Legislative, to which was referred HCS  
HB 3239, begs leave to report it has examined the same and recommends that it Do Pass by  
the following vote: 
 
Ayes (7): Billington, Boggs, Cupps, Fowler, Pollitt, Steinmeyer and West  
 
Noes (3): Bosley, Boykin and Ingle  
 
Absent (2): Mayhew and Pouche  
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 Mr. Speaker:  Your Committee on Rules - Legislative, to which was referred HB 3303, 
begs leave to report it has examined the same and recommends that it Do Pass by the following 
vote: 
 
Ayes (11): Billington, Boggs, Bosley, Boykin, Cupps, Fowler, Ingle, Mayhew, Pollitt, Steinmeyer and West  
 
Noes (0) 
 
Absent (1): Pouche  
 

REFERRAL OF HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTIONS - RULES 
 
 The following House Concurrent Resolution was referred to the Committee indicated: 
 
HCR 23   -   Rules - Legislative 
 

REFERRAL OF HOUSE BILLS - RULES 
 
 The following House Bills were referred to the Committee indicated: 
 
HCS HBs 1746 & 1769   -   Rules - Administrative 
HCS HBs 2142 & 2058   -   Rules - Administrative 
HCS HB 2418   -   Rules - Administrative 
HCS HB 2426   -   Rules - Legislative 
HB 2468   -   Rules - Legislative 
HCS HB 2906   -   Rules - Administrative 
HCS HB 2967   -   Rules - Legislative 
HB 3038   -   Rules - Administrative 
 

ADVANCEMENT OF HOUSE BILLS - CONSENT 
 

 Pursuant to Rule 48, the following bill, having remained on the House Consent Calendar 
for Perfection for five legislative days, was ordered perfected and printed by consent with all 
committee substitutes and committee amendments thereto adopted and perfected by consent:  
HB 2586. 
 

MESSAGES FROM THE GOVERNOR 
 

March 11, 2026 
 
TO THE CHIEF CLERK OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 
103rd GENERAL ASSEMBLY 
SECOND REGULAR SESSION 
STATE OF MISSOURI 
 
Herewith I return to you Senate Substitute for Senate Committee Substitute for House Committee Substitute 
for House Bill No. 2014: 
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AN ACT 
 

 To appropriate money for supplemental purposes for the expenses, grants, refunds, and distributions of the 
several departments and offices of state government, and the several divisions and programs thereof, and to 
transfer money among certain funds, to be expended only as provided in Article IV, Section 28 of the 
Constitution of Missouri for the fiscal period ending June 30, 2026. 

 
On March 11, 2026, I approved Senate Substitute for Senate Committee Substitute for House Committee 
Substitute for House Bill No. 2014. 
 

Sincerely, 
 

/s/ Mike Kehoe 
Governor 

 
 Having been returned from the Governor with his approval, SS SCS HCS HB 2014 was 
delivered to the Secretary of State by the Chief Clerk of the House. 
 
 The following members' presence was noted: Ealy and Sharp (37). 
 

ADJOURNMENT 
 
 On motion of Representative Riley, the House adjourned until 10:00 a.m., Thursday, 
March 12, 2026. 
 

COMMITTEE HEARINGS 
 
CORRECTIONS AND PUBLIC INSTITUTIONS 
Thursday, March 12, 2026, 9:00 AM, House Hearing Room 1. 
Executive session will be held: HB 3154, HB 3535 
 
FISCAL REVIEW 
Thursday, March 12, 2026, 9:30 AM, House Hearing Room 4. 
Executive session may be held on any matter referred to the committee. 
Pending referrals. 
 
GOVERNMENT EFFICIENCY 
Thursday, March 12, 2026, 8:00 AM, House Hearing Room 7. 
Public hearing will be held: HB 3428, HB 2877 
Executive session will be held: HB 3136, HB 2506, HB 1758, HB 2403, HB 2278 
Added HB 2877. 
AMENDED 
 
HEALTH AND MENTAL HEALTH 
Thursday, March 12, 2026, 8:00 AM, House Hearing Room 6. 
Public hearing will be held: HB 2979, HB 1962, HCR 28, HB 2371, HB 2318 
Executive session will be held: HB 2318, HB 3313, HB 2745, HB 2463, HB 2368, HB 1850,  
HB 1975 
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JOINT COMMITTEE ON ADMINISTRATIVE RULES 
Thursday, March 12, 2026, 9:00 AM, Joint Hearing Room (117). 
Executive session may be held on any matter referred to the committee. 
I. Approval of Minutes from the March 9, 2026, meeting. 
II. Hearing on Marijuana Microbusiness Rules 19 CSR 100-1, includes: 19 CSR 100-1.060 and 
19 CSR 100-1.190. 
Portions of this meeting may be closed pursuant to Section 610.021 RSMo (1) relating to legal 
matters or legal advice. 
Time change.  
CORRECTED 
 
SPECIAL COMMITTEE ON PROPERTY TAX REFORM 
Thursday, March 12, 2026, 9:00 AM, House Hearing Room 5. 
Executive session will be held: HB 3354, HB 2925, HB 3253, HB 3254 
 

HOUSE CALENDAR 
 

THIRTY-SEVENTH DAY, THURSDAY, MARCH 12, 2026 
 

HOUSE BILLS FOR PERFECTION 
 

HB 2422 - Haley 
HCS HBs 2230 & 2978 - Byrnes 
HB 1623 - Sassmann 
HB 2636 - Owen 
HCS HB 1718 - Hinman 
HCS HBs 1941, 2279 & 1681 - Hruza 
HCS HB 1855 - Overcast 
HB 3003 - Steinmeyer 
HCS HB 2292 - Jones (88) 
HCS HB 2355 - Jones (88) 
HB 1885 - Van Schoiack 
HCS HBs 2709 & 2671 - Reedy 
HCS HB 2713 - Diehl 
HCS HB 2740 - Steinmeyer 
HB 1834 - Kelley 
HB 2164 - Dolan 
HB 2945 - Hardwick 
HCS HB 1939 - Murphy 
HB 1997 - Irwin 
HB 1825 - Busick 
HB 1853 - Hewkin 
HB 2458 - Dolan 
HCS HBs 2115 & 1876 - McGaugh 
HB 2408 - Shields 
HB 2409 - Shields 
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HB 2830 - Collins 
HB 2107 - West 
HCS#2 HB 2668 - Keathley 
HB 2859 - Matthiesen 
HB 1919 - McGirl 
HB 1771 - Amato 
HB 1759 - McGirl 
HCS HBs 3012, 2997 & 3058 - Kelley 
HCS HB 3113 - Kelley 
HCS HB 1791 - Murphy 
HCS HB 2748 - Davidson 
HB 2885 - Hovis 
HB 2576, (Legislative Review 3/10/26) - Black 
HCS HBs 2751, 2831 & 2695 - Perkins 
HCS HB 1871 - McGaugh 
HB 2686 - Knight 
HCS HB 2372 - Peters 
HB 2848 - Dolan 
HB 1651 - Jordan 
HB 2694 - Steinmeyer 
HCS HBs 2120 & 1698 - Black 
HB 3000 - Perkins 
HCS HB 2517 - Brown 
HCS HBs 1717 & 1643 - West 
HCS HBs 2365, 2490 & 2249 - Schulte 
HCS HB 1840 - Gallick 
HCS HBs 2035 & 2350 - Farnan 
HB 3107 - Oehlerking 
HCS HBs 3231 & 2531 - Christ 
HCS HB 2465 - Jones (12) 
HB 2547 - Boggs 
HCS HB 2711 - Diehl 
HB 2717 - Diehl 
HB 2760 - Pouche 
 

HOUSE BILLS FOR PERFECTION - CONSENT 
 

(03/05/2026) 
 

HB 3279 - Shields 
HCS HB 2508 - Brown 
 
(03/09/2026) 
 

HB 1963 - Peters 
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HOUSE JOINT RESOLUTIONS FOR THIRD READING 
 

HCS HJRs 173 & 174, (Fiscal Review 3/11/26) – Davidson 
 

HOUSE BILLS FOR THIRD READING 
 

HB 1812 - Nolte 
HCS HB 3308, (Fiscal Review 3/11/26) - Wilson 
HCS HB 3010, (Fiscal Review 3/11/26) - Stinnett 
HCS HB 2872, (Fiscal Review 3/11/26) - Loy 
HCS HBs 1826, 2560, 2349 & 2194 - Violet 
HCS HBs 2069 & 2208, (Fiscal Review 3/11/26) - Phelps 
HCS HBs 2642, 2296, 1966 & 1680 - Stinnett 
HB 1749 - Miller 
HCS HB 2610, (Fiscal Review 3/11/26) - Murphy 
HCS HB 1696 - Christensen 
HB 1867 - Roberts 
HCS HB 2742, (Fiscal Review 3/11/26) - Jones (12) 
 

HOUSE BILLS FOR THIRD READING - INFORMAL 
 

HCS HB 2103 - Amato 
 

HOUSE BILLS FOR THIRD READING - CONSENT 
 

HB 2586 - Casteel 
 

SENATE BILLS FOR THIRD READING 
 

SS#3 SB 888 - Christ 
 

ACTIONS PURSUANT TO ARTICLE IV, SECTION 27 
 

CCS SS SCS HCS HB 2 - Deaton 
CCS SCS HCS HB 3 - Deaton 
CCS SCS HCS HB 4 - Deaton 
CCS SCS HCS HB 5 - Deaton 
CCS SS SCS HCS HB 6 - Deaton 
CCS SS SCS HCS HB 7 - Deaton 
CCS SS SCS HCS HB 8 - Deaton 
CCS SS SCS HCS HB 9 - Deaton 
CCS SS SCS HCS HB 10 - Deaton 
CCS SS SCS HCS HB 11 - Deaton 
CCS SS SCS HCS HB 12 - Deaton 
CCS SCS HCS HB 13 - Deaton 
CCS SCS HCS HB 17 - Deaton 
SCS HCS HB 18 - Deaton 
SCS HCS HB 20 - Deaton 
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